
City of Palo    City of Palo Regular Council Meeting                    September 21, 2020 
 
The Palo City Council met in open session Monday, September 21, 2020 at the Palo Community Center in the Council 
Chambers. Mayor Van Kerckhove called the meeting to order at 6:30 PM with the following Council present: Doug 
Hanover, Andrea Rahe, Travis Rieck, Angie Brekke and Pete Hagstrom.  Others Present: Lenna Goodale, City Clerk; Nancy 
Hildebrand, Deputy Clerk; Clark Robertson, Public Works; and Erek Sittig, City Attorney. Mayor Van Kerckhove led those 
present in the pledge of allegiance. Brekke motioned for approval of the agenda. Hagstrom second. Roll call. Motion 
carried (5-0).  Brekke motioned to approve the consent agenda including the bill approval, DAR, Treasurer's report, 
Council minutes from August 17, 2020. Hanover second. Roll call. Motion carried (5-0).  

CLAIMS REPORT   

VENDOR REFERENCE                      AMOUNT 

ABC DISPOSAL                   DUMPSTER                          780.44 

AGVANTAGE, FS, INC.            FUEL                              229.38 

ALLIANT ENERGY                 GAS & ELECTRIC                    2,732.61 

ALLIANT ENERGY                 GAS & ELECTRIC                    38.17 

ANDERSON-BOGERT                ENGINEERING                       3,378.00 

AUBREY HEPKER                  PAVILION REFUND                   40 

AUSTIN LARSON                  UB OVERPAYMENT                    10.86 

BEE LINE PRODUCTS CORPORATION  BF AUG 5-13                       130.5 

BRECKE INC.                    METER VALVE FIX                   206.23 

CEDAR RAPIDS MUN. UTIL.        SEWER USAGE                       43,723.86 

CI3 CONTROL INSTALLATIONS      GYM DOOR FIX                      819.78 

CITY OF FAIRFAX                INSPECTOR                         2,191.20 

CONSOLIDATED ENERGY CO         GAS & OIL                         4,796.53 

CR/LC SOLID WASTE AGENCY       SOLID WASTE                       6,898.59 

CROELL REDI-MIX, INC.          ROCK/ROADS                        1,462.50 

CUMMINS CENTRAL POWER, LLC     CC GENERATOR                      439.55 

CYNTHIA STIMSON                MENTOR 9-15                       218.42 

E&L GRAPHICS                   GOLF CART STICKERS                45 

EFTPS                          FED/FICA TAX                      3,517.29 

EFTPS                          FED/FICA TAX                      2,889.57 

EFTPS                          FED/FICA TAX                      2,686.06 

EREK SITTIG                    LEGAL FEES                        1,148.00 

GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.   LEGAL PUBLICATION                 190.14 

GORDON FLESCH COMPANY          LEASE/LASERFICHE                  1,500.00 

HACH COMPANY                   CHEMICALS_WATER                   287.48 

IMWCA                          WORKER'S COMP                     1,151.00 

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE     STATE TAXES                       4,695.00 

IOWA ONE CALL                  LOCATES                           30.5 

IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES         STREET SIGNS                      229.96 

IPERS                          IPERS                             3,551.70 

IPERS                          ADJUSTMENT -0.02 

IPERS                          IPERS                             3,425.15 

IPERS                          ADJUSTMENT -0.02 

ITS IT SUPPORT                        522.4 

JAKE'S CUSTOM APPLICATING      4-AUG FOGGINGS                    1,400.00 

JEAN HANSEN                    PAVILION REFUND                   25 

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL           THEISEN'S                         110.94 



JONES PROPERTY SERVICES INC    CC LOT LINES                      825 

KEYSTONE LABORATORIES          TESTING                           53 

KOCH BROTHERS                  COPIES                            135.75 

LINN COOPERATIVE               LAWN SUPPLIES                     534.73 

LINN COUNTY REC                STREET LIGHTS                     187.85 

MELANIE PLUMB                  AUG MILEAGE                       10.26 

MENARDS                        STORM SUPPLIES                    48.84 

OFFICE EXPRESS                 SUPPLIES                          152.92 

PALO AUTO REPAIR               2005 FORD                         347.12 

PALO COOP.                     PHONE/FAX/INTERNET                889.11 

PALO SAVINGS BANK              CLERICAL                          35 

PLUNKETT'S PEST CONTROL        MAINT PEST                        80.25 

RALSTON CONSTRUCTION           FX INTAKES                        2,750.00 

RED LION RENEWABLES            SOLAR PANELS                      2,553.49 

ROTO-ROOTER                    JETTER                            380 

SIMMERING-CORY & IOWA COD      CODE UPDATE                       1,500.00 

STAR EQUIPMENT LTD             ROAD REPAIR                       440 

SUNBELT RENTALS                RENTAL                            620.31 

UHS PREMIUM BILLING            HEALTH INSURANCE 2,287.91 

US BANK                        AUG 2020 STMT                     1,083.53 

US CELLULAR                    CELL PHONE                        239 

US POSTAL                      POSTAGE                           247.5 

USA BLUEBOOK                   SUPPLIES                          79.32 

WEX BANK                       FIRE DEPT FUEL                    299.76 

Accounts Payable Total           111,282.42 

Total Paid On:  8/21/20             9,389.31 

Total Paid On:  9/04/20             8,039.84 

Total Paid On:  9/18/20             7,894.92 

Total Payroll Paid                  25,324.07 

***** REPORT TOTAL *****         136,606.49 

GENERAL                           53,116.31 

ROAD USE                          15,447.19 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                 2,292.14 

WATER                             13,601.23 

SEWER                             52,149.62 

TOTAL FUNDS                       136,606.49 

August 2020 Receipts   

General Fund  24,573.89 

Employee Benefits  1,273.48 

Emergency Fund  271.22 

L.O.S.T.  11,947.16 

TIF Fund  4,490.80 

Debt Service Fund  2,821.56 

Water Fund  21,618.42 

Sewer Fund  37,964.30 

Total Revenue:  104,960.83 

August 2020 Expenses   



General Fund  48,976.80 

Road Use Fund  12,470.77 

Employee Benefits   6,681.17 

Water Fund  20,220.09 

Sewer Fund  30,952.54 

Total Expenses:  119,301.37 
 
Audience Comments: No Discussion had. Linn County Sheriff Deputy Leeper, new to Palo as of June, reported 87 required 
hours, 189.2 actual worked hours. Rieck asked to continue to remind truck drivers that city has a jake brake Ordinance. 
Rieck also mentioned replacing storm damaged signs.  Mayor Van Kerckhove stated they would address at new business.  
Council thanked Linn County Sheriff for all their work over the last couple of weeks. Department Reports: Robertson gave 
his report.  1 ½ weeks left of tree clean up.  Prairie Road Builders will be in town at the end of the week. The splash pad 
will be closed for the season October 1, 2020.  BF Lift Station generator having problems keeping power from the effects 
of Derecho. Will be renting a generator until new parts are ordered. Hagstrom motioned to approve six part-time winter 
seasonal help in the Maintenance Department.  Andrea second. Roll call. Motion carried (5-0). Capital Improvement 
Project with Pat Callahan: Mr. Callahan went over CIP list. Hanover corrected #4 on list. Council will rank CIP. He would 
also like to set up a workshop in one month. Discussion had on Watson Commercial Park Ordinance No. 15-2020 An 
Ordinance Amending the Palo Code of Ordinances of 2008, of The City of Palo, Iowa, by Amending the Official Zoning Map 
and Zoning District Boundaries of The City of Palo, Iowa, By Designating the Zoning Classification of Certain Properties, 
now Known as Lots 7, 8 and 9 Watson Commercial Park in the City of Palo, Linn County Iowa. From C-1, Highway 
Commercial District to M-2, Heavy Industrial District. Mr. Watson explained what his plans are regarding his portable 
crusher and operations. Discussion had. Rieck motioned to approve the first reading of Ordinance No. 15-2020. Hanover 
second. Roll call. Motion carried (5-0). Table second reading for October 19, 2020. Hanover motioned to approve the 
annual SFR Resolution 092120A. Brekke second. Roll call. Motion carried (5-0). Brekke motioned to approve Resolution 
092120B requesting reimbursement from the Iowa COVID-19 Government relief Fund. Hanover second. Roll call. Motion 
carried (5-0). Hagstrom motioned to approve the lease agreement with L.E. Myers Co. Resolution 092120C at the boat. 
Brekke second. Roll call. Motion carried (5-0). Hanover motioned to approve Resolution 092120D Linn County Secondary 
Road 28E Agreement. Hagstrom second. Roll call. Motion carried (5-0). Discussion had on Ordinance No. 18-2020 An 
Ordinance Amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palo, Iowa, by adding Chapter 38 Requiring Individuals to Wear 
Face Coverings in the City of Palo. Rieck motion not to pass Ordinance No. 18-2020. Rahe second. Roll call. Motion carried 
(5-0). Brekke motion to require face covering in City Hall. Hagstrom second.  Roll call. Motion carried (5-0). Discussion had 
on considering Ordinance No. 10-2020 An Ordinance Amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palo, Iowa, By 
Amending Provisions Pertaining to Sewer Rates.  After different scenarios and discussion, Brekke motioned to table to 
schedule a workshop to include Steve Marsh. Hanover second. Roll call. Motion carried (5-0). Sittig will create disaster 
utilities ordinance to wave utilities by emergency proclamation. Hagstrom motioned to approve Resolution 092120E by 
adding a stop sign at Drake Dr & Linn Dr. Andrea second. Roll call. Motion carried (5-0). Sittig will look over COVID-19 
waiver contract for all rentals. Brekke motioned to approve United Healthcare Annual Renewal kit. Hagstrom second. Roll 
call. Motion call (5-0). Brekke motioned to approve Ralston Construction to replace culverts at 101 1st Street for $19,250. 
Hanover second. Roll call. Motion carried (5-0). Rieck stated no WLCG events for 2020. Hagstrom motioned to approve 
one rental event per day/night at the community center with a $25 COVID-19 cleaning fee. Hanover second. Roll call. 
Motion carried (5-0).  Goodale will add rentals to next month agenda for discussion. Hanover motioned to table CiNTAS 
quotes. Rieck second. Roll call. Motion carried (5-0). Council would like to review contract and would like to see first aid 
quote.  Old Business: Rahe asked where resident puts yard material. Goodale stated resident may use brown paper 
recycle bags by curb. No sticker currently needed.  ABC Disposal will start delivering yard carts at the end of September.  
All residents that are getting yard carts have received a credit for August; and were not charged for September. New 
Business: Resident asked permission to bring a lift through the city park to cut trees down on his property. Council asked 
him to contact Maintenance department to arrange. Another resident gave his suggestion to council, was glad to see the 
city is purchasing new equipment.  Also, he thanks the city, volunteers, and Mr. Ralston for cleaning our City and all their 
help.   Goodale applied for ICAP Grant in the amount of $1000.  Grant was approved for safety, loss control and risk 
management materials. Hanover motion to adjourn at 8:49 pm. Rieck second. Roll call. Motion carried (5-0). 
Respectfully Lenna Goodale 
 


